©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2016

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price : Rs. 1.60 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

**PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY** 

No. 5]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 2016 Thai 20, Manmadha, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2047

## Part VI—Section 3(a)

Notifications issued by cost recoverable institutions of State and Central Governments.

## NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

### CONTENTS

GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS	Pages.	
TAMIL NADU WAKF BOARD, CHENNAI		
Wakf Act—		
Framing of Bye Law in respect of Vadasithur Ahle Sunnath Jamath Palliva Waqf, Kinathu Kadavu Taluk, Coimbatore District	sal 	12
Extension of Direct Management of Ondipudur Sunnath Jamath Pallivasal Wa Coimbatore District	qf, 	12
Extension of Direct Management of Thondamuthur Sunnath Jamath Palliva and Ashurkhana Edgah Wakfs, Coimbatore District	sal 	12
Extension of Direct Management of Hazrath Khader Masthan Oliyullah Darg and Sunnath Jamath Pallivasal, Chinnakarai, Palladam Taluk, Tirupur Dist		13
Taking Over of Hajipura, Haji Abdullah Sha Khaderi Tomb and Kabarasth Waqf Karugambattur, Vellore District, under direct management	an 	13
JUDICIAL NOTIFICATIONS		
Company Petition - Advertisement of Petition		13-14

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

#### **GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS**

TAMIL NADU WAQF BOARD, CHENNAI

Framing of Bye Law in respect of Vadasithur Ahle Sunnath Jamath Pallivasal Waqf, Kinathu Kadavu Taluk, Coimbatore District.

(Rc. No. 8672/13/B3/CBE)

No.VI-3(a)/12/2016.

In exercise of powers conferred as per the provisions under Section 69 of the Waqf Act 1995 as amended by Act 27/2013, the Tamil Nadu Waqf Board in its Resolution in Item No. 202/15 in Rc. No. 8672/13/B3/CBE dated 13-11-2015 has approved the Bye Law framed for Vadasithur Ahle Sunnath Jamath Pallivasal Waqf, Kinathu Kadavu Taluk, Coimbatore District.

Chennai-600 001, 28th January 2016. K. RASHEETH ALI, District Revenue Officer/ Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu Wakf Board.

Extension of Direct Management of Ondipudur Sunnath Jamath Pallivasal Waqf, Coimbatore District.

(Rc. No. 13654/09/B3/CBE)

No.VI-3(a)/13/2016.

In exercise of powers conferred as per the provisions under Section 65 of the Wakf Act 1995, as amended by Act 27/2013, the Tamil Nadu Wakf Board in its resolution in Item No. 214/15 in Rc. No. 13654/09/B3/CBE dated 13-11-2015 has resolved to ratify the period of direct management of Sunnath Jamath Pallivasal Waqf, Ondipudur, Coimbatore District from 24-10-2014 to 12-11-2015 and also to extend the period of direct management of the above Wakf for a period of one year from the Board's order dated 13.11.2015.

Chennai-600 001, 28th January 2016. K. RASHEETH ALI, District Revenue Officer/ Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu Wakf Board.

Extension of Direct Management of Thondamuthur Sunnath Jamath Pallivasal and Ashurkhana Edgah Wakfs, Coimbatore District.

(Rc. No. 11162/10/B3/CBE)

No.VI-3(a)/14/2016.

In exercise of powers conferred as per the provisions under Section 65 of the Wakf Act 1995, as amended by Act 27/2013, the Tamil Nadu Wakf Board in its resolution in Item No. 215/15 in Rc. No. 11162/10/B3/CBE dated 13-11-2015 has resolved to ratify the period of direct management of Sunnath Jamath Pallivasal and Ashurkhana Edgah Wakf, Thondamuthur, Coimbatore District from 28-01-2015 to 12-11-2015 and also to extend the period of direct management of the above Wakf for a period of one year from the Board's order dated 13.11.2015.

Chennai-600 001, 28th January 2016.

K. RASHEETH ALI, District Revenue Officer/ Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu Wakf Board.

# Extension of Direct Management of Hazrath Khader Masthan Oliyullah Dargah and Sunnath Jamath Pallivasal, Chinnakarai, Palladam Taluk, Tirupur District.

(Rc. No. 2087/11/B3/TPR)

No.VI-3(a)/15/2016.

In exercise of powers conferred as per the provisions under Section 65 of the Wakf Act 1995 as amended by Act 27/2013, the Tamil Nadu Wakf Board in its resolution in Item No. 213/15 in Rc. No. 2087/11/B3/TPR dated 13-11-2015 has resolved to ratify the period of direct management of Hazrath Khader Masthan Oliyullah Dargah and Sunnath Jamath Pallivasal, Chinnakarai, Palladam Taluk, Tirupur District from 24-06-2015 to 12-11-2015 and also to extend the period of direct management of the above Wakf for a period of one year from the Board's order dated 13.11.2015.

Chennai-600 001, 28th January 2016.

K. RASHEETH ALI, District Revenue Officer/ Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu Wakf Board.

Taking over of Hajipura, Haji Abdullah Sha Khaderi Tomb and Kabarasthan Waqf, Karugambattur, Vellore District, under Direct Management.

(Rc. No. 7523/01/B7/VLR)

No.VI-3(a)/16/2016.

In exercise of powers conferred as per the provisions under Section 65(1) of the Waqf Act 1995 as amended by Act 27/2013, the Tamil Nadu Waqf Board in its resolution in Item No. 194/15 in Rc. No. 7523/01/B7/VLR dated 13-11-2015 has resolved to take over Hajipura Haji Abdullah Sha Khaderi Tomb and Kabarasthan Waqf, Karugambattur, Vellore District under the direct Management of the Tamil Nadu Waqf Board for a period of one year from the Board's order dated 13.11.2015 and appoint the Waqf Superintendent Vellore as its Executive Officer.

Chennai-600 001, 28th January 2016.

K. RASHEETH ALI, District Revenue Officer/ Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu Waqf Board.

#### JUDICIAL NOTIFICATIONS

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS

(Ordinary Original Jurisdiction)

[Roc. No. 344/2016/(O.S.)]

C.P. No. 371 of 2015

In the matter of the Companies Act, 1956

and

In the matter of M/s. ETA Star Infrastructure Limited.

No.VI-3(a)/17/2016.

M/s. NKC Projects Pvt Ltd, 207, Second Floor, Gupta Tower-1, Vikas Puri, New Delhi-110018. Rep. by Mr. Sandeep Aggarwal. General Manager (Finance & Accounts)—Petitioner.

Versus

M/s. ETA Star Infrastructure Limited, No. 10 & 11, Dr. Radhakrishnan Salai, 4th Floor, Chennai City Centre, Mylapore, Chennai-600 004, Tamil Nadu.

Rep. by its Managing Director—Respondent.

#### ADVERTISEMENT OF PETITION

Notice is hereby given that a Petition for a winding-up of the above named company by the Hon'ble High Court of Madras was on the 3rd day of August 2015 presented to the said Court by the petitioner, NKC Projects Pvt. Ltd., 207, Second Floor, Gupta Tower-1, Vikas Puri, New Delhi-110018, a creditor and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court on the 8th day of February, 2016.

Any creditor, contributory or other person desirous of supporting or opposing the making of an order on the said petition should send to the Petitioner or his advocate notice of his intention signed by him or his advocate with his name and address, so as to reach the Petitioner or his advocate not later than five days before the date fixed for the hearing of the petition, and appear at the hearing for the purpose in person or by his advocate. A copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory on payment of the prescribed charges for the same.

Any affidavit intended to be used in opposition to the petition should be filed in Courts and a copy served on the Petitioner or its advocate, not less than five days before the date fixed for the hearing.

Dated at Chennai on this the 22nd day of January, 2016.

"Vanguard House", 3rd Floor, 48, 2nd Line Beach, Chennai-600 001.

High Court, Madras, 29th January, 2016.

S. MUKUNDAN, P. GIRIDHARAN, DOMINIC S. DAVID & VIKAS GOEL, Counsel for Petitioner.

> K. VARATHALAKSHMI, Deputy Registrar, Original Side.